
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Thursday, 7th April, 2011 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Adrian Hendry, Office of the Chief Executive 
email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk   Tel: 01992 564246 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Ms C Edwards (Chairman), Ms J Hedges (Vice-Chairman), W Breare-Hall, 
A Boyce, Mrs T Cochrane, D Jacobs, Mrs S Jones, B Judd, G Mohindra, Mrs C Pond and 
P Spencer 
 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 
 
 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 7 April 2011 
 

2 

 4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  To agree the notes of the last meeting held on 8 March 2011. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

  (Chairman / Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the 
Terms of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. 
The Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 
 

 6. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

  (Director Environment and Street Scene)To consider the attached report. 
 
 

 7. HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION - "MORE EFFECTIVE RESPONSE TO ANTI-
SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR"  (Pages 15 - 30) 

 
  (Director Environment and Street Scene)To consider the attached report. 

 
 

 7 .1 Minutes from the Green Corporate Working Party and the Green Infrastructure 
Working Group  (Pages 31 - 46) 

  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) Attached are the minutes from the 
Green Corporate Working Party (GCWP) and the Green Infrastructure Working Group 
(GIWG) for the Panel’s information: 
 
GCWP Minutes for 17 August 2010; 1st October 2010; 21 December 2010 and 3rd 
February 2011. 
 
GIWG Minutes for 30 July 2010 and 1st December 2010. 
 

 8. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 
 

 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny 

Standing Panel 
Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

    
Place: St Mary's Church - 201 High Road, 

Lloughton 
Time: 7.30  - 8.35 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors Ms C Edwards (Chairman), W Breare-Hall, A Boyce, 
Mrs T Cochrane, D Jacobs, G Mohindra, Mrs C Pond and P Spencer 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors Mrs P Smith, R Barrett and D Wixley 
  
Apologies: - Ms J Hedges and B Judd 
  
Officers 
Present: 

J Gilbert (Director of Environment and Street Scene), K Tuckey (Senior 
Licensing Officer), J Nolan (Assistant Director (Environment & 
Neighbourhoods)) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 

C Wiggins, A Petty, P Southgate, G Cootes, C Wheatherburn and 
Insp T Simons 

 
 

45. SUBSTITUTE  MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
The Panel noted there were no substitute members. 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

47. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes from the 6 January 2011 meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

48. LICENSING AND THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY - MANAGING EXPECTATIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the various officers from the Safer Communities 
Partnership, Inspector Tom Simons, Essex Police and Kim Tuckey from the Council’s 
licensing section. They were there to discuss the processes of monitoring and 
enforcement of the Licensing conditions in the various premises throughout the 
district and to answer any questions that may arise. 
 
Inspector Tom Simons gave a short presentation on the role of the Police in the local 
night time economy. He noted that they have to keep the four licensing objectives, 
set out by the Licensing Act, in mind. The objectives were: 

• The prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; and 
• The protection of children from harm. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

2 

The Police were the most concerned about the first objective, prevention of crime 
and disorder for which they relied on a constructive relationship with the Council and 
the Safer Communities Partnership (SCP).  
 
They used:  

• Section 51 of the Licensing Act, 2003 which allowed interested parties or 
responsible authorities to apply for a review of a premises licence. This was a 
long term approach and not a quick fix.  

• Section 53 of the Licensing Act which allowed chief officers at Superintendant 
level, to apply for an expedited review of a licensed premise. This must be 
heard within 28 days. 

• Section 161 which allowed the Police to close a premise for up to 24 hours 
and the application must be made by an inspector or above. This power was 
not used very often. 

 
The Police were currently running ‘
[...]
could ask their local member to represent 
them at the meeting. In order to minimise the possibility of an appeal the sub-
committee must make sure that they cover all necessary procedures. 
 
Asked if there was a time limit to reviews, Ms Tuckey said that any application must 
be supported by evidence, but there was no set time scale. It was governed by the 

Page 5



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

4 

concept of reasonableness, and it was up to the members of the sub-committee to 
define reasonableness for any application. 
 
Councillor Pond asked how vicinity was interpreted in the Licensing Act. Ms Tuckey 
said that the Act did not define it; but it had to be compliant with reasonableness. 
Members would have to decide by their address what weight they would apply to any 
complaint. 
 
Caroline Wiggins, the Safer Communities Manager, said that the SCP was not 
classed as a responsible authority, although it can ensure that premises do work to a 
set standard and work with the anti-social behaviour officer to tackle any relevant 
issues. 
 
Councillor Mohindra asked how the Council could stop licence holders changing the 
named licence holder and carrying on as before. He was told that the Council could 
not, but the law would be changing to help in this. 
 
Councillor Barrett asked if the Nu Bar and the Crystal Lounge was under CCTV 
surveillance. He was told that they were; it was a new improved system that gave 
very detailed pictures that helped the Police in their investigations. The Council’s 
CCTV officers also provided advice and guidance to premises on what CCTV they 
should have and how best to use it. There were six cameras along Loughton High 
Street and one or two at the back. These were not used for traffic enforcement. 
 
The Chairman thanked all the attendees for coming to answer questions at this 
meeting and hoped that the public attendance could be increased the next time they 
hold such a meeting. 
 


[...]
cation stage, at which point it will be 
shelved until such time as the revenue 
consequences of the operation can be nullified 
 
Confirmation has now been received in respect of 
£48,000 Play Builder funding for the District, which 
will be put towards the provision of a skate park in 
Town Mead, Waltham Abbey. 
 
In addition, £45,000 Big Lottery Fund “Aiming High 
for Disabled Children” funding has been secured by 
the Council that will see the installation of a hard 
path to improve access to play equipment at 
Larsen’s Recreational Field Waltham Abbey and the 
installation of accessible play equipment at an 
existing playground in Loughton. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All other projects 
now completed 

 

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Safer Cleaner Greener 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 7th April 2011 
  
Subject:  Police and Crime Commissioners 
 
Officer contact for further information:  C Wiggins 
 
Committee Secretary:  A Hendry 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To note the report; and 
 
(2) Make any appropriate recommendations to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
Report: 
 
Introduction 
1. This report is an account of the National Community Safety Network (NCSN) and 
Home Office Consultation Event held in Leeds on 3rd March 2011, 'Community Safety 
Priorities & the New World Through Consultation'. It covers the latest information on the 
changes currently taking place within community safety. 
KEY EVENT POINTS 
2. From May 2012, Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC) will be elected in all force 
areas other than the Metropolitan Police and the City of London, and that they will have the 
power to appoint, suspend or dismiss the Chief Constable.  They will issue the Police and 
Crime Plan, setting out police and crime reduction objectives, set the force budget, issue 
precept and produce an Annual Report on progress against police and crime objectives. 
3. The office of the PCC will have its own legal personality, distinct from that of the 
person holding it, and it is in this separate capacity that the PCC will own property, employ 
staff, make contracts and take part in legal proceedings.  The assets of a police force will be 
owned by the PCC in the same way that they are currently owned by the police authority. 
4. Each PCC will be assisted by a support team comprising of at least 2 staff paid for by 
public funds. 
5. Elections will be held in 2012 and in each subsequent 4 years.  Elections will be 
administered in the same way as local elections. 
6. The PCC will appoint a Police and Crime Panel, each local authority in the Police area 
will be represented on the Panel.  It is likely that that this member will be the portfolio holder 
for Safer Communities or equivalent, and should provide a clear line of communication to the 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP). 
7. In a force area with more than one local authority, there will be a joint committee 
including Southend and Thurrock Unitary councils.  It will consist of at least 10 members 
appointed from the local authorities in the police areas, and 2 co-opted members appointed 
by the panel itself.    

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



8. The Panel will make its own rules of procedure, including making provision for there to 
be a chair of the panel.  However, certain functions may only be exercised at a meeting of the 
panel as a whole, and not by a sub committee of the panel.   
9. The Panel will have vital role in scrutinising the decisions made by the PCC and can 
use the power of veto over the appointment, suspension or dismissal of a Chief Constable 
and the policing budget.   The Panel will also ensure that the PCC’s Annual Report, Policing 
Plan, and any HMIC reports are shared with local authorities within the force area. 
10. The PCC is not an alternative to the current statutory arrangements for Community 
Safety Partnerships (CSPs).  CSPs will still need to continue to carry out a strategic 
assessment and produce a partnership plan and local authority crime and disorder scrutiny 
committees will continue to scrutinise the functioning of their local CSP.  PCCs will be 
Responsible Authorities under S5 of the Crime and Disorder Act but only to work with the 
wider CJS – not to be a statutory partner on a CSP. 
11. Although the PCC will not be a responsible authority on CSPs, they will have the 
following powers and duties relating to community safety:   

• They will be able to bring together representatives from one or more CSPs at a 
force level, as well as have a power to require a report from a CSP where concerns 
arise.   

• To support the PCC and local partners in tackling such issues, the PCC will be able 
to commission services from CSPs and other local providers.   

• The PCC will be given control of the funding which previously was directed to CSPs. 
12. PCCs will be able to compel CSPs to produce a strategy if they are not already doing 
so, and will be able to approve proposed mergers of CSPs, although they cannot force 
mergers through, all responsible authorities in each area to be merged would have to agree 
formally that this would be the best future outcome. 
CONCLUSION  
13. A version of this report to go to Overview and Scrutiny for members to consider with 
this Panel’s recommendations. 
14. The Funding to CSPs in 2011-12  is to be significantly reduced current estimates are 
around 70% and Essex County Council are proposing that the Community Safety Fund 
available for 2012-13 will be held as a strategic pot for cross county work.  The CSP will have 
to consider how the Partnership will function in view of these changes. 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Report to Safer, Cleaner, Greener  
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 7th April 2011 
  
Subject:  Home Office Consultation – “More effective  
Responses to Anti-Social Behaviour” 
 
Officer contact for further information:  C Wiggins 
 
Committee Secretary:  A Hendry 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To note the receipt of the Home Office consultation paper on more effective 

responses to Anti-social Behaviour; 
 

(2) To consider responses to the questions set by the consultation document; and 
 

(3) To make appropriate recommendations to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
Report: 
 
Introduction 
 
1.  On the 7th February 2011 the Home Secretary, Theresa May MP, launched a 
consultation document entitled “More Effective Responses to Anti-Social Behaviour”. This 
consultation follows the Government’s stated intention to review the way anti-social 
behaviour is dealt with by police and professionals and to ensure they have the tools and 
powers they need to deal with this type of behaviour providing the type of service that local 
communities wish to see. 
 
2. The consultation runs until the 3rd May 2011, and this Panel’s responses will go 
forward to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 11th of April. The Community Safety 
Partnership may also choose to submit its own response as well as individual partners within 
the partnership, such as the police. 
 
3. The consultation document is divided into six parts and the report which follows sets 
them out with a summary of the main issues. The full consultation document has been 
circulated with the agenda. The consultation document poses a number of questions which 
are set out in tabulated form towards the end of the report, with suggested responses for 
discussion and consideration. The Government proposes to streamline many of the varied 
statutory powers currently available to deal with all forms of ASB. The proposed powers are 
designed to cut bureaucracy and improve effectiveness and flexibility in dealing with 
complaints. They are designed to be used against persons who are above the age of criminal 
responsibility, that is 10 years and above. 
 
The Consultation 
 
Chapter 4.1 The Criminal Behaviour Order 
 
This will be a civil order available on conviction for any criminal offence. It will include both 
prohibitions and support to stop ASB. It will be very similar to the ASBO with breaches dealt 
with in the same way. Maximum penalty for breach proposed is 5 years imprisonment. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 
Chapter 4.2 The Crime Prevention Injunction 
 
This will be a civil order with civil burden of proof (balance of probabilities), making it easier to 
obtain. It will contain prohibitions and support and there will be a number of civil sanctions for 
breach. This is intended for use when action are not of as criminal nature and would address 
the cumulative impact of ASB.  
 
These two new powers are intended to replace the existing Anti-social Behaviour Orders, 
Anti-social Behaviour Injunctions, Individual Support Orders and intervention orders. The 
government is considering that a breach of either may also be grounds for eviction from 
social housing. 
 
Chapter 4.3 The Community Protection Order 
 
Community Protection Order Level 2 (CPO) 
 
This power will be available to police and local authorities to restrict the use of a place or 
close premises linked to persistent ASB. Breaches would be a criminal offence.  
 
This power replaces Dog Control Order, Gating Order, Designated Public Place Order, 
Premises Closure Order, Crack House Closure Order and Brothel Closure Order. 
 
 
Community Protection Order Level 1 (CPO) 
 
This power will relate to council and housing association staff. It will take the form of a notice 
to stop persistent ASB affecting quality of life. It will carry a financial penalty for non-
compliance together with other sanctions such as the power to seize noise making 
equipment. 
 
This power will replace Litter Clearing Notice, Noise Abatement Notice and 
Graffiti/Defacement Removal Notice. 
 
 
Chapter 4.4 Police Direction Power 
 
This power allows any police officer to direct any individual causing or likely to cause crime 
and disorder away from a particular place and confiscate relevant items, such as alcohol. It 
will be available to police and PCSOs. The power will exclude individuals from a defined 
geographic area for up to 48 hours. It would also include the power to return home youths 
under 16. 
 
This power would replace the Direction to Leave (Section 27 Violent Crime Reduction Act 
2006) and Groups Dispersal Order. 
 
Chapter 4.5 Informal tools and out-of-court disposals 
 
Home Office and Ministry of Justice are exploring informal tools for dealing with ASB taking a 
more rehabilitative and restorative approach. This would require greater community 
engagement to make enhance the restorative approach. For example by introducing 
Acceptable Behaviour Contract (ABC) piloting panels chaired by trained local volunteers. 
Restorative solutions for low level ASB which would address community issues would take 
perpetrators outside the criminal justice system providing immediate and proportionate 
responses and saving time and money. 
A Green paper proposes amending the Penalty Notice for Disorder (PND) scheme to allow 
suspects to pay to attend appropriate educational courses as an alternative to paying a 
financial penalty. 
 

Page 16



It is proposed to end the current system of automatic escalation of out of court disposals for 
young persons (under 18). It is proposed to return discretion to front line professionals which 
will slow the pace of young persons being put into the court and custody more rapidly than 
should be the case. Out of court disposals for young people will include restorative sanctions 
with consequences for non-compliance. 
 
 
Chapter 4.6 The Community Trigger 
 
This will be a new power given to local residents to ensure ASB is being dealt with by the 
relevant authorities in their area. It would apply when:- 
 

• 5 different households in the same area complained about the same ASB and no 
action is taken; or 

• The ASB has been reported to authorities on 3 separate occasions and no action has 
been taken; and 

• A CSP could reject the complaint if it was deemed to be malicious. 
 
Complaints meeting this criteria would trigger a collective duty on the statutory partners of the 
CSP to take action and address the problem. Any proposed planned responses would have 
to be sent to the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). 
 
 
Consultation Responses 
 
Each chapter of the consultation has within it a number of questions.  These, with some 
suggested responses, are set out in following table.  The responses have been put forward 
from a district council perspective and not from that of the Community Safety Partnership 
which may well have a different response in some areas. 
 
  
Reason for decision: 
 
 
Options considered and rejected: 
 
 
Consultation undertaken: 
 
Resource implications:  
 
Budget provision: 
Personnel: 
Land: 
 
Community Plan/BVPP reference: 
Relevant statutory powers: 
 
Background papers: 
Environmental/Human Rights Act/Crime and Disorder Act Implications: 
Key Decision reference: (if required) 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



More effective responses to anti-social behaviour – Home Office proposals on changes to legislation 
 
Section 4: Reforming the toolkit 
 
Q1 What do you think of our proposals 

for reform? In particular, do you think 
merging existing powers into the new 
orders proposed is a good idea? 
 

Legislation available currently has been around for some time and is well 
known. Some of the proposed legislation appears to be change for change 
sake. The Criminal Behaviour Order is an ASBO by another name. It has 
become more confused by trying to introduce positive conditions which all 
have to be resourced. In times of tight fiscal budgets this is unlikely to 
generate positive conditions as there will be no-one to monitor and manage 
them 

Q2 Are there other tools and powers for 
dealing with anti-social behaviour you 
think should be repealed? If so, why? 

No 

Q3 Do you think these proposals will 

[...]
ing powers to leave 
a locality, how much police and local 
authority time do you think would be 
saved by removing the requirement of 
having a designated area from which 
to move individuals or groups from? 

Considerable amount of time would be saved particularly when instigating a 
Sec 30 Groups Dispersal application. Responses would be immediate and 
targeted and therefore proportionate to what they seek to achieve. 

Q6 What do you think the impact would 
be of removing the need for a predesignated 
area on the volume of 
Directions issued? 
 
 

The benefit of a pre-designated area is that the public are notified through 
various newspapers, notice boards and web sites as to the intention to 
disperse, the reason to disperse, the locality the power will be exercised, the 
start date of the order and the consequences of non-compliance. The power 
is quite draconian and not particularly targeted. This will now be carried out 
by individual officers responding to events. However because the power is 
exercised as required it may reduce the number of directions issued. 
 
 
 

P
age 27



Q7 Do you expect there to be a change 
in the use of the Direction power 
(compared to the use of existing tools)? 
If so, what do you estimate the change 
would be and what proportion of the 
Direction powers used will be aimed at 
those under 18? 
 

The direction power is likely to be exercised more when needed and in a 
specifically targeted way making it more proportional to Human Rights 
issues. 

 
 
4.5: Informal Tools and Out-of-court disposals 
 
Q1 How do you think more restorative and 

rehabilitative informal tools and out-of-court 
disposals could help reduce antisocial 
behaviour? 
 

Informal tools when used in conjunction with housing powers and anti-social 
behaviour enforcement legislation can be compelling and persuasive. They 
can also make perpetrators face up to the consequences of their actions. 

Q2 What are the barriers to communities 
getting involved 
[...]
planning application.  
 (Dev Control Protect Trees  Misc Legislation / High Hedges etc) put an agenda under 
 planning items). 
 Future of Countrycare – The job des. is being evaluated and adverts out in January 
 (CCM and CCA and trainee (asst) (funded)).   
 Budgets – Need breakdown for next years money AO will do. 
 
 Next Meeting:  10:00 June 2nd    10:00 November 29th  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CN/PH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AO 
 
JE/AO 
 
 
CN 
 
 
 
PH/LM 
 
 
 
RP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CN 
 
 
PH 
 
AO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AO 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	Work programme

	6 Police and Crime Commissioners
	7 Home Office Consultation - "More effective response to Anti-Social Behaviour"
	Appendix 1 - ASB Questions

	7a Minutes from the Green Corporate Working Party and the Green Infrastructure Working Group
	GCWP Minutes 1 October 2010
	GCWP Minutes 21 December 2010
	GCWP Minutes 3 February 2011
	GIWG Minutes 30 July 2010
	GIWG Minutes 1 December 2010




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SAFER, CLEANER, GREENER SCRUTINY STANDING 

PANEL  
HELD ON THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2011 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.30  - 8.35 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Ms C Edwards (Chairman),  W Breare-Hall, A Boyce, Mrs T Cochrane, 
D Jacobs, Mrs S Jones, Mrs C Pond and P Spencer 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs P Smith 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Ms J Hedges and G Mohindra 
  
Officers Present J Preston (Director of Planning and Economic Development), J Nolan 

(Assistant Director (Environment & Neighbourhoods)), C Wiggins (Safer 
Communities Manager), P Gardener (EFDC Safer Communities Officer) 
and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
50. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted there were no substitute members. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

52. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes from the 8 March 2011 meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 
The Portfolio Holder, Safer and Greener, Councillor Mrs Smith, asked the meeting 
how they wished to conduct future Crime and Disorder meetings. Did they wish to 
receive written reports or presentations from officers. The Panel agreed that they 
continue with a combination of written reports and oral presentations so that 
members could receive information in the most appropriate format. 
 

53. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel noted their Terms of Reference and Work programme. 
 

54. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS  
 
Caroline Wiggins, the Safer Communities Manager, introduced the report on the 
proposed Police and Crime Commissioners. From 2012, regional Police and Crime 
Commissioners (PCC) are to be elected in all areas other than the Metropolitan and 
the City of London Police.  They will have the power to appoint, suspend or dismiss 
Chief Constables. They will issue a Police and Crime Plan, setting out police and 
crime reduction objectives, set the forces budget, issue precepts and produce an 
annual report on progress against police and crime objectives. 
 
The Panel noted that: 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 7 April 2011 

2 

• The office of PCC will have its own legal personality distinct from the person 
holding the post; 

• In that capacity it will own property, employ staff and make contracts; 
• Each PCC will be supported by a team of at least 2 paid (publically funded) 

staff; 
• Election will be held in 2012 and then every 4 years; 
• The PCC will appoint a Police and Crime Panel and each local authority in the 

Police area will be represented on that Panel (usually the Safer Greener (or 
equivalent) Portfolio Holder); 

• In a force area with more than one local authority, there will be a joint 
committee, consisting of at least 10 members appointed from the local 
authorities and 2 co-opted members appointed by the panel itself; 

• The Panel would scrutinise decisions made by the PCC and could veto 
appointments, suspension or dismissal of a Chief Constable and police 
budget; 

• They would also ensure the PCC’s annual report, policing plan and any Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary reports are shared with local 
authorities; 

• The PCC will not be an alternative to the current Community Safety 
Partnerships (CSP); and  

• PCCs are not to be statutory partner of the CSPs. 
 
Councillor Spencer asked if any doubts had been expressed about this new system? 
Mrs Wiggins replied that as far as the Home Officer were concerned this was going 
to happen. However, concerns were raised by officers over the wide area that each 
PCC would cover. The local one would cover all of Essex and they would get all the 
budgets; leaving local areas without any local funding for local schemes. 
 
Councillor Jacobs stated he had more faith in current officers, such as the CSP, than 
in the new proposed PCC. Would the CSP still be in existence? Mrs Wiggins said 
that they would still be there, reporting back to this Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Councillor Pond asked what was the difference between a Police and Crime Panel 
and a Joint Crime Committee.  Mrs Wiggins replied that in a joint committee, 
consisting of a number of local authorities, would have to agree any proposals they 
made to the PCC. 
 
Councillor Pond then asked if Police Authorities were being disbanded. She was told 
that they were, in May 2012 and their Budget would be handed over the new PCC. 
 
The Panel noted that there was a consultation on the proposed PCC last year and it 
seemed that the  various concerns raised were largely ignored by the Home Office. 
 
Councillor Spencer wanted it confirmed that the Safer Communities Partnership 
would still be a statutory body, but without a budget. This was confirmed. 
 
The meeting was worried that next year being the Olympic year, a lot of Police 
resources would be taken from our area to be used in East London. They wanted to 
be sure that the new regime would deploy resources fairly and that our area would 
not be left undermanned. 
 
The Panel wanted an item added to their work plan for next year to be kept updated 
on the new PCC and so that the Chairman of the Safer Communities Partnership 
would have a clear reporting line. They would also like to receive the minutes from 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 7 April 2011 

3 

any of the relevant meetings to help them keep in touch with developments and to 
enable them to help in any way they could. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the report on the Police and Crime Commissioners be noted; and 
 
2) The report be recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

with the recommendations that two additional items be added to this 
Panel’s work programme for the new year: 
(a) That they be kept updated on the progress on the work for the new 
Police and Crime Commissioner; and 
(b) That they be tasked with monitoring the use of police resources 
during the Olympic period. 

 
55. HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION - "MORE EFFECTIVE RESPONSE TO ANTI-

SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR"  
 
Paul Gardener, the Safer Communities Officer introduced the report on the Home 
Office consultation on more effective responses to anti-social behaviour. They were 
looking to open up current legislation and bring it under one umbrella act. The Panel 
noted that the consultation period ran up to 3 May 2011 and that this Panel’s 
response would be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 11 April. 
 
The consultation document was divided up into six parts: 
(1)  The Criminal Behaviour Order – this will be a civil order available on conviction 
for any criminal offence, similar to an ASBO. Maximum penalty for breach proposed 
is 5 years imprisonment; 
(2)  The Crime Prevention Injunction – this is a civil order of proof (balance of 
probabilities) making it easier to obtain. These two new powers are intended to 
replace the existing Anti-Social Behaviour Orders; 
(3)  The Community Protection Order (CPO) – available to police and local 
authorities to restrict the use of a place or close a premises linked with persistent 
ASB; 
(4)  Police Direction Power – this allows police to direct any individual causing or 
likely to cause crime and disorder away from a particular place and confiscate 
relevant items. If this came in, officers would like PCSOs to have the power of arrest 
to enable them to have a credible alternative when asking people to move on;  
(5)  Informal tools and out of court disposals – the Home Office were exploring 
more community engagement to enhance the restorative approach, for example by 
introducing Acceptable Behaviour Contracts Panels chaired by trained local 
volunteers; and  
(6)  The Community Trigger – this will be a new power given to local residents to 
ensure ASB is being dealt with by the relevant authorities in their area. 
 
These were summarised in the report and the officers draft responses were attached 
as an appendix. 
 
Councillor Spencer asked if the new ASBO system would mean more court cases. 
He was told it would not as it would be directed to a persistent offender, which they 
would try and get to before it went to court. 
 
Councillor Spencer then asked if the power of citizen’s arrest did exist and was told 
that it did. Councillor Jacobs agreed with officers that PCSO needed the power of 
arrest. 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 7 April 2011 

4 

 
Councillor Smith referring to the informal tools and out of court disposals proposals 
thought the public would be asked to play a greater role, but how would local 
authorities play a part in this. Mr Gardener said it was designed to look at community 
punishments (also known as restorative justice). It was looking to empower local 
people to impose local punishments and to help keep young people out of the 
criminal justice system. 
 
Councillor Smith asked if the proposed panels would sit under the police side or the 
local authority side. She was told that it would be a partnership, possibly in 
conjunction with the Restorative Justice Team in Essex and the Youth Offending 
Team. It would all tie up with the government’s ‘Big Society’ initiative. 
 
Councillor Breare-Hall asked what the resource implications were. Mr Gardener said 
that community punishments would need people to run courses, supervise offenders 
and generally monitor attendees. If they breach an order there would have to be 
some sanctions, such as taking them back to court. This will have manpower 
implications and we need to know what we will be signing up to and what resources 
would be needed. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the Home Office consultation paper on more effective responses 
to Anti-Social behaviour be noted; and 

(2) That the suggested replies to the consultation be endorsed by the 
Panel and referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
56. MINUTES FROM THE GREEN CORPORATE WORKING PARTY AND THE 

GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE WORKING GROUP  
 
The Panel noted:  

• the minutes of the Green Corporate Working Party for 17 August 2010, 1st 
October 2010, 21 December 2010 and 3rd February 2011; and 

• the minutes of the Green Infrastructure Working Group for 30 July 2010 and 
1st December 2010. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes for the Green Corporate Working Party and the Green 
Infrastructure Working Group be noted. 

 
57. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Police and Crime 
Commissioners report and the Home Office consultation document “more effective 
response to anti-social behaviour”. 
 


